• Net debt to adjusted OIBD ratio: Used to measure the Corporation’s credit performance and evaluate financial leverage.
• Net debt to adjusted OIBD ratio on a pro-forma basis: Used to measure the Corporation’s credit performance and evaluate the financial

leverage on a comparable basis, including significant business acquisitions and excluding significant business disposals, if any.

Non-IFRS measures are mainly derived from the consolidated financial statements, but do not have meanings prescribed by IFRS. These
measures have limitations as an analytical tool and should not be considered on their own or as a substitute for an analysis of our results as
reported under IFRS. In addition, our definitions of non-IFRS measures may differ from those of other corporations. Any such modification or
reformulation may be significant.

The reconciliation of operating income (loss) to OIBD, to adjusted operating income (loss) and to adjusted OIBD by business segment is
as follows:

Q1 2021

Including Discontinued Operations

Exclusion of
Discontinued
Operations As reported

(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) Containerboard
Boxboard

Europe
Specialty
Products Tissue Papers

Corporate
Activities

Boxboard
Europe Consolidated

Operating income (loss) 65 12 15 — (36) (4) 52
Depreciation and amortization 31 11 3 18 13 — 76
Operating income (loss) before depreciation

and amortization 96 23 18 18 (23) (4) 128
Specific items:

Restructuring costs 3 — — 2 — — 5
Unrealized loss (gain) on derivative financial

instruments 9 — — — (1) — 8
12 — — 2 (1) — 13

Adjusted operating income (loss) before
depreciation and amortization 108 23 18 20 (24) (4) 141

Adjusted operating income (loss) 77 12 15 2 (37) (4) 65

Q4 2020

As reported in 2020

Exclusion of
Discontinued
Operations1 As reported

(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) Containerboard
Boxboard
Europe

Specialty
Products Tissue Papers

Corporate
Activities

Boxboard
Europe Consolidated

Operating income (loss) 122 5 12 10 (40) 4 113
Depreciation and amortization 28 13 3 17 11 (2) 70
Operating income (loss) before depreciation

and amortization 150 18 15 27 (29) 2 183
Specific items :

Loss (gain) on acquisitions, disposals and
others (40) — — 2 — — (38)

Impairment charges (reversals) (2) 9 — 5 1 (6) 7
Restructuring costs — — — 6 2 — 8
Unrealized loss on derivative financial

instruments 2 — — — — — 2
(40) 9 — 13 3 (6) (21)

Adjusted operating income (loss) before
depreciation and amortization 110 27 15 40 (26) (4) 162

Adjusted operating income (loss) 82 14 12 23 (37) (2) 92
1 2020 consolidated results have been adjusted to reflect retrospective adjustments of discontinued operations.

Q1 2020

As reported in 2020

Exclusion of
Discontinued
Operations1 As reported

(in millions of Canadian dollars) (unaudited) Containerboard
Boxboard
Europe

Specialty
Products Tissue Papers

Corporate
Activities

Boxboard
Europe Consolidated

Operating income (loss) 74 20 8 28 (40) (3) 87
Depreciation and amortization 28 11 3 17 12 (1) 70
Operating income (loss) before depreciation

and amortization 102 31 11 45 (28) (4) 157